RESOLUTION 2023-5

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN \$6,600.00 AND \$44,000.00 WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the "Local Public Contracts Law" provides that except for contracts which require the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between \$6,600.00 and \$44,000.00, two (2) or more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the respective quotations as to price:

BIDDER

PRICE

RTW Construction, Inc.
Woolston Construction Co., Inc.

\$9,600.00

\$9,540.00 (price does not include cleaning of debris from inner manhole floor)

for the following goods or services:

Equipment, materials, and labor to excavate and replace sinking manhole castings and lids. Repair and resurface roadway in front of 293 and 295 Cherry Lane.

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17th day of January, 2023, that contracts, be and the same are hereby awarded to:

RTW Construction, Inc.

in the amount of \$9,600.00 for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

Attest:

By

James E. Lynch, Jr., Chairmar

Aneka Miller, Secretary

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

Anthony T. Drollas, Jr., Esquire

General Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Elizabeth J. Kwelty, Administrative Manager and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Equipment, materials, and labor to excavate and

replace sinking manhole castings and lids, and repair and resurface roadway. Manholes are in front of 293

and 295 Cherry Lane.

CONTRACTOR:

RTW Construction, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$9,600.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

02-004-7642

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

01/17/2023

Date

Elizabeth J. Kwelty

Certifying Finance Officer

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Manhole Castings and Lids Replacement ITEM OR SERVICE: Replace Manhole castings, Lids and resurface roadway in front of 293 + 295 Cherry Ln					
If not awarded to lowest price, explanation: Lowest Bid is 60.0	00 less but does not				
1. Vendor: RTW Construction	. Vendor: RTW Construction Price: \$9600.00				
Special Terms: Cleaning floor of debris from construction.					
Solicited By: X Email Fax X Phone	_In Person	_Internet			
	2. Vendor: Woolston ConstructionPrice:_\$9540.00				
Solicited By: X Email Fax X Phone	In Person	Internet			
3. Vendor:Special Terms:					
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhone	In Person	Internet			
4. Vendor:Special Terms:	Price:				
Solicited By:EmailFaxPhone	In Person	Internet			
AWARDED TO:_RTW CONSTRUCTION TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS PURCHASE ORDER #					
SOLICITATION PERFORMED BY: Charles Bluhm Jr (SIGNATURE)	TE: <u>1/5/2023</u>				

95-20

^{**}Consider what budget line item to use

BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY PURCHASE REQUISITION

P.O. No.			Name				Vendor No.
			RTW Construc	tion, Inc.			663
P.O. Date		Date	Address		18		Phone
5			16 Old Red Lio		609-859-4138		
Requisitioned B	у	Date	City, State, Zip	Code			Fax
Chuck Bluhm		1/5/2023	Southampton, I	NJ 08088			609-859-0087
Item No.	Quantity		Description		Budget No.	Unit Price	Extended Price
	1	Equipment, ma	aterials and labor	to excavate	02-004-7642	9600.00	9600.00
		and replace si	inking Manhole c	astings,			*;
		lids, Repair ar	nd resurface road	lway in front			
		of 293 + 295 (Cherry Lane				
		Quote Dated 1	2/28/2022 Denis	e Worrell			
		-					
r.					<u>.</u>		
				N .			
		3.					
EC.							
		rtwconstruction	@comcast.net				
Is this a Fixed As	set?	. No		Tot	tal Extended Pric	e →	\$9,600.00
Department Head Approval	ful.	Blil		Qualified Purcl			
Executive Director Company Legisland Charlette Newscal							

RTW Construction, Inc.

Quote

16 Old Red Lion Road Southampton, NJ 08088

(609) 859.4138 Fax: (609) 859.0087

H.I.C. # 13VH00093100

Quote

Customer					
Name	Bordentown Sewage	Authority			Date
Address	954 Farnsworth Ave				Date Comp.
City	Bordentown	State NJ	ZIP	08505	Salesman
Phone	609-291-9105	2		4	PO No.

Qty	Description	Unit Price	TOTAL
	293 & 295 Cherry Lane		
2UN	Remove & Replace Manhole Casting	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00
	BSA to supply new castings, lids and traffic control		
		Subtotal	\$ 9,600.0
		TOTAL	\$ 9,600.0

Office Use Only

RTW supplied all materials used on site

Thank you.



Woolston Construction Co., Inc. PO Box 86 Bordentown, NJ 08505 Phone: (609) 298-4023

Fax: (609) 298-0941

12/29/2022

Bordentown Sewerage Authority 946 Farnsworth Ave. Bordentown, NJ 08505

Att.: Tom Redwood & Charles Blum

Re.: 293 & 295 Cherry Lane Sewer Manhole Repairs.

Dear Mr. Redwood & Mr. Blum,

The following represents our proposal for repairing the upper structure of collapsed manholes in front of house #'s 293 & 295 within Cherry Lane as follows:

- 1.) Saw cut area of asphalt (6' x 6').
- 2.) Remove and dispose asphalt.
- 3.) Remove existing material from outside of manhole within the saw cut area.
- 4.) Remove broken brick and dispose. Replace with concrete brick and morter. Parge replaced area.
- 5.) Re-set new frame and grate.
- 6.) Backfill and compact with quarry process stone
- 7.) Re-asphalt with 5" of I-5 and seal edges.

Total - \$4,770.00 each.

Notes:

- a.) Authority to supply new frames and covers.
- b.) Asphalt disposal by contractor.
- c.) Excess soil disposal by contractor.
- d.) Cleaning of manhole bottoms by others.
- e.) Traffic control with cones, barrels, and signage with Bordentown Sewerage Authority assisting.
- f.) Pricing includes making repairs to 1' below finish grade.

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your project. Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Ritchard Woolston